

Case No. H039707

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

KEEP OUR MOUNTAINS QUIET,

Plaintiff and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,

Defendant and Respondent

CANDICE CLARK WOZNIAK, CANDICE CLARK WOZNIAK TRUST,  
RONALD J. KAUFFMAN, VELIMIR SULIC, MASON SULIC, INC.,

Real Parties in Interest and Appellants.

---

**LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES' AND CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara  
Case No. 1-12-CV-221481  
The Honorable Joseph H. Huber

---

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC  
Margaret M. Sohagi, State Bar No. 126336  
Philip A. Seymour, State Bar No. 116606  
R. Tyson Sohagi, State Bar No. 254235  
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150  
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136  
Telephone: (310) 475-5700  
Facsimile: (310) 475-5707

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES and the CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

Pursuant to Rule 8.200(c) of the California Rules of Court, the League of California Cities (“League”) and the California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) respectfully request leave to file the accompanying amicus brief in this proceeding, in support of Real Party in Interest/Appellant, the Candice Clark Wozniack Trust.

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. The Problem of Uncertainty as to What Constitutes “Substantial Evidence” .....	4
1. Personal Observations of Non-Expert Witnesses .....	5
a. Project-Related Cause and Effect .....	6
b. Relevant Standards of Significance .....	6
c. Specificity .....	6
d. Effects on the Environment At-Large.....	7
e. Evidence as a Whole.....	7
2. Expert Disputes Over Methodology .....	7
II. CITIZEN FACTUAL TESTIMONY.....	8
A. Background Law .....	8
B. Personal Observations as Substantial Evidence.....	9
1. Problems Posed by Citizen Testimony .....	9
2. Relevant Principles.....	11
a. Project-Related Cause and Effect .....	11
b. Standards of Significance .....	13
c. Effects on the Environment at Large .....	15
d. A Lead Agency Has Discretion to Interpret Vague or Ambiguous Citizen Testimony .....	16
e. Evidence Must Be Considered In Light of the Whole Record .....	19
C. Illustrations From This Case .....	22
1. Citizen Testimony on Residential Noise Impacts .....	22
2. Testimony on Impacts on Public Open Space .....	23

**Table of Contents**  
**(continued)**

3.	Citizen Testimony on Traffic Hazards.....	26
III.	CRITICISMS OR QUESTIONS ABOUT METHODOLOGY ARE NOT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT A SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT MAY OCCUR ....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	31

**Table of Authorities**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Association for Protection etc. Values v. City of Ukiah*  
(1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 720..... 12, 13, 16

*Banker’s Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community Preservation Group v. City of San Diego*  
(2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 249..... passim

*Bowman v City of Berkeley*  
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 572..... 9, 14

*Cathay Mortuary, Inc. v. San Francisco Planning Com.*  
(1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 275..... 23, 29

*Chaparral Greens v. City of Chula Vista*  
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1134..... 24

*Citizen Action To Serve All Students v. Thornley*  
(1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 748..... 8, 14, 29

*Citizens Assn. for Sensible Development of Bishop Area v. County of Inyo*  
(1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 151..... 9

*Citizens Committee to Save Our Village v. City of Claremont*  
(1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1157..... 20, 29

*Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors*  
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 553..... 2

*City of Fremont v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.*  
(1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1780..... 1

*Communities for a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality Management District*  
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 310..... 24

*Fairbank v. City of Mill Valley*  
(1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1243..... 15, 27

*Friends of “B” Street v. City of Hayward*  
(1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 988..... 4, 18, 29

*Friends of the Eel River v. Sonoma County Water Agency*  
(2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 859..... 11

**Table of Authorities**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 279.....	12
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	2
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112.....	2
<i>Leonoff v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1337.....	passim
<i>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1170.....	11, 12, 29
<i>Lucas Valley Homeowners Assn. v. County of Marin</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 130.....	8
<i>Mira Mar Mobile Community v. City of Oceanside</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 477.....	14, 16
<i>National Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. County of Riverside</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1341.....	14, 25
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68.....	4
<i>Ocean View Estates Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Montecito Water Dist.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 396.....	9
<i>Oro Fino Gold Mining Corp. v. County of El Dorado</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 872.....	2, 9
<i>Parker Shattuck Neighbors v. Berkeley City Council</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 768.....	7, 16, 28
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City Of Sacramento</i> (2005) 124 Cal.App.4th 903.....	passim
<i>Porterville Citizens for Responsible Hillside Development v. City of Porterville</i> (2008) 157 Cal.App.4th 885.....	9, 13, 16, 25

**Table of Authorities**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

*Quail Botanical Gardens Foundation, Inc. v. City of Encinitas*  
(1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1597..... passim

*Running Fence Corp. v. Superior Court*  
(1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 400..... 29

*San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego*  
(2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1..... 1

*Save Cuyama Valley v. County Santa Barbara*  
(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059..... 9, 14

*Sierra Club v. County of Sonoma*  
(1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1307..... 4

*Stanislaus Audubon Society, Inc. v. County of Stanislaus*  
(1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 144..... 8, 17

*Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino*  
(1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296..... 30

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock*  
(2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 273..... 12

*Watsonville Pilots Ass’n v. City of Watsonville*  
(2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1059..... 12

**Statutes**

Public Resources Code § 20180(e)(2)..... 8

Public Resources Code § 21000..... 2

Public Resources Code § 21001..... 2

Public Resources Code § 21002..... 13

Public Resources Code § 21002.1..... 13

Public Resources Code § 21002.1(b)..... 2

Public Resources Code § 21002.1(e)..... 2

Public Resources Code § 21003..... 2

Public Resources Code § 21064.5..... 3



**Table of Authorities**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

Public Resources Code § 21065 .....	11, 12
Public Resources Code § 21068 .....	13, 14
Public Resources Code § 21080(b) .....	1
Public Resources Code § 21080(c) .....	1, 3, 11, 13
Public Resources Code § 21080(c)(1) .....	19
Public Resources Code § 21080(c)(2) .....	3, 19
Public Resources Code § 21080(d) .....	11, 19
Public Resources Code § 21080(e)(1) .....	8, 17
Public Resources Code § 21080.1-21080.42 .....	1
Public Resources Code § 21082.2(a) .....	19
Public Resources Code § 21082.2(b) .....	passim
Public Resources Code § 21082.2(c) .....	8, 20
Public Resources Code § 21084 .....	1
Public Resources Code § 21093 .....	2
Public Resources Code § 21100 .....	1
Public Resources Code § 21100(b)(1) .....	13
Public Resources Code § 21100(c) .....	13
Public Resources Code § 21100.2 .....	2
Public Resources Code § 21151.5 .....	2
Public Resources Code § 21168 .....	18, 19
Public Resources Code § 21168.5 .....	18, 19

**Regulations**

CEQA Guidelines § 15064 .....	11, 13
CEQA Guidelines § 15064(a)(1) .....	19

**Table of Authorities**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

CEQA Guidelines § 15064(b) .....	14
CEQA Guidelines § 15064.7 .....	14
CEQA Guidelines § 15070 .....	3, 13
CEQA Guidelines § 15070(a) .....	19
CEQA Guidelines § 15070(b) .....	3
CEQA Guidelines § 15070(b)(2) .....	19
CEQA Guidelines § 15125(a) .....	24
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.2 .....	11, 13
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.2(a) .....	24
CEQA Guidelines § 15141 .....	1
CEQA Guidelines § 15382 .....	14
CEQA Guidelines § 15384(a) .....	8, 19
CEQA Guidelines § 15384(b) .....	8
CEQA Guidelines §§ 15260-15333 .....	1
